

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 903 OF 2026

Between:

1. Master Thoorpu Rudhvi Teja Reddy, S/o. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, aged about 11 years, Occ. Student.
2. Kumari Thoorpu Sahasra Reddy, D/o. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, aged about 9 years, Occ. Student.

Both are being Minors rep. by their guardian and natural mother Smt Ramidi Shailja, W/o. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Medical Practitioner, All are R/o. H. No. 8-2-293/82/5/4/3/102, Flat No.102, Srinivasa Residency, Journalist Colony, Jubilee Hills, Shaikpet, Hyderabad. Presently residing at Plot No.34/35, Flat No.501, Sai Vinayaka Residency, Satyanarayana Nagar Colony, Nagaram Municipality, Keesara Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District.

Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Thupally Sathi Reddy, S/o. Late Sri T. Penta Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Agriculture,
2. Smt. Thapally Laxmi, W/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Housewife,

Both 1 and 2 are R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.

3. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 35 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-293/82/5/4/3/102, Flat No.102, Srinivasa Residency, Journalist Colony, Jubilee Hills, Shaikpet, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Thupally Vijay Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 44 years, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District presently residing at 7163, Copper Sky, East Vale, CA.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI POLICE VENKAT REDDY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed

herein, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the Docket Order, dated. 09-01-2026 passed in SR No. 2762/2025 on the file of Prl. Senior Civil Judge, Yadadri Bhongir District at Bhongir on the following grounds.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri POLICE VENKAT REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri Thupally Sathi Reddy, S/o. Late Sri T. Penta Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
2. Smt. Thapally Laxmi, W/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
3. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 35 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-293/82/5/4/3/102, Flat No.102, Srinivasa Residency, Journalist Colony, Jubilee Hills, Shaikpet. Hyderabad.
4. Sri Thupally Vijay Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 44 years, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District presently residing at 7163, Copper Sky, East Vale, CA.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due (SPAD) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post after four (4) weeks.

List on 24.04.2026.

**Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Thupally Sathi Reddy, S/o. Late Sri T. Penta Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
 2. Smt. Thapally Laxmi, W/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
 3. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 35 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-293/82/5/4/3/102, Flat No.102, Srinivasa Residency, Journalist Colony, Jubilee Hills, Shaikpet, Hyderabad.
 4. Sri Thupally Vijay Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 44 years, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District presently residing at 7163, Copper Sky, East Vale, CA.(RR 1 TO 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 5. One CC to SRI. POLICE VENKAT REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
 6. One spare copy
- 

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:26/03/2026

List on 24.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.903 of 2026

