

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 903 OF 2026

Between

1. Master Thoorpu Rudhvi Teja Reddy, S/o. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, aged about 11 years, Occ. Student.
2. Kumari Thoorpu Sahasra Reddy, D/o. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, aged about 9 years, Occ. Student,
Both are being Minors rep. by their guardian and natural mother Smt Ramidi Shailja, W/o. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Medical Practitioner, All are R/6. H. No. 8-2-293/82/5/4/3/102, Flat No.102, Srinivasa Residency, Journalist Colony, Jubilee, Hills, Shaikpet, Hyderabad. Presently residing at Plot No.34/35, Flat No.501, Sai Vinayaka Residency, Satyanarayana Nagar Colony, Nagaram Municipality, Keesara Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District.

...PETITIONERS

(Petitioner in CRP NO: 903 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri Thupally Sathi Reddy, S/o. Late Sri T. Penta Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Agriculture,
2. Smt. Thapally Laxmi, W/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 68 years, Occ. Housewife, Both 1 and 2 are R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District.
3. Sri Thoorpu Kaarthik Teja Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 35 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-293/82/5/4/3/102, Flat No.102, Srinivasa Residency, Journalist Colony, Jubilee Hills, Shaikpet, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Thupally Vijay Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Sri T. Sathi Reddy, aged about 44 years, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. H. No. 3-54/2, Bramhanapally Village, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri-Bhongir District presently residing at 7163, Copper Sky, East Vale, CA.

...RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners: SRI POLICE VENKAT REDDY

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased To permit the petitioners to carry out substituted service by issuing notice to the Respondents in CRP No. 903 of 2026 by publishing the notices in any local daily newspaper, pending disposal of CRP No 903 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This petition is filed to permit the petitioners to carry out substituted service of notice to the respondents in C.R.P.No.903 of 2026 by publishing the notices in any local daily newspaper.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the record.

In view of the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, I.A., is allowed and the petitioners are permitted to issue substitute service notice to the respondents by publishing in 'Eenadu daily newspaper, Hyderabad City and Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District editions and file proof of the same by the next date of hearing.

Sd/- T.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. POLICE VENKAT REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK, J

DATED: 19-06-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 903 OF 2026

DIRECTION

